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[Legal Notice No. 115) 
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1981 

(No.7 of 1981) 

ISABEL PROVINCE BUSINESS LICENCE (AMENDMENT) 
ORDINANCE 1995 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ISABEL PROVINCE 
BUSINESS LICENCE ORDINANCE 1994. 

Enacted by the Isabel Provincial Assembly 

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS 

I. Short title and commencement. 
2. Arrangement of sections. 
3. Consideration before grant of licences. 
4. Schedule 3. 

I. This Ordinance may be cited as the Isabel Province Business 
Licence (Amendment) Ordinance 1995 and shall corne into operation 
after assent by the Minister of Provincial Government and upon 
publication in the Solomon Islands Gazette. 

2. The part of arrangement of sections - schedules to the Isabel 
Province Business Licence Ordinance 1995 entitled 
"6. Application for transfer of licence" is hereby deleted and 

substituted therfore the description "6. Conditions relating to 
botany, marine products, marine resourcesaIes". 

3. The Isabel Province Business Licence Ordinance 1994 is 
amended: 

(I) by repeal of section 6(2) and substituting therefore "in 
addition to any conditions which may be imposed under section 
5(3) hereof, (i) money lending licences shall include conditions set 
out in schedule 5 hereof and (ii) botany marine resources sales and 
wildlife collecting licences shall include conditions as set out in 
schedule 6 hereof". 

(2) by amendment of section 6(7) by deleting the words 
"forms I schedule I" where they occur and substituting therefor 
the words "schedule 7". 

Schedule 3 to the Isabel Province Business Licence Ordinance 1994 
is hereby repealed and the following new schedule 3 substituted 
therefor. 
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SCHEDULE 3 

BUSINESS LICENCE FEES 

CATEGORY OF BUSINESS 

Abbattoir 
Accountancy 
Air Transport Service 
Bakery: With machines & electricity 

: Without machines & electricity 
Banking - Branches 

- Agencies 
Beach trading - ship 

- canoe 
Bookshop 

FEES 
$ 

150.00 
200.00 

2,500.00 
200.00 
150.00 

1,500.00 
150.00 
500.00 
150.00 
150.00 

Botany 50.00 
Brick or cement works 150.00 
Building construction 250.00 
Building rentals 150.00 
Butchery 100.00 
Cocoa bean purchasing - unprocessed 100.00 

- processed 250.00 
Copra Buying point 1,000.00 
Copra purchasing (other than buying centres) 150.00 
Engineering service 300.00 
Fibreglass repair 300.00 
Fibreglass manufacture 350.00 
Fisheries commercial (per ship) 3,000.00 
Fish market. 200.00 
Fish purchase for resale (individual) 150.00 
Fish purchase for resale (wholesale) 600.00 
Furniture making 250.00 
Hardware 600.00 
Hiring services 600.00 
Kerosene sales 150.00 
Liquor sales - full retail 700.00 

- beer retail 600.00 
- occasional full (24 hours) 100.00 plus 

$20 per day or part of a day 
- occasional beer (24 hours) 50.00 plus 

Marine resources sales (local buyers) 
Mining' : specified mining 

: reconaissance 
: prospecting 
: mining 
: alluvial mining 
: gold dealers 
: building materials 

$20 per day or part of a day 
300.00 

10,000.00 
1,000.00 

10,000.00 
150,000.00 

10,000.00 
10,000.00 

1,500.00 



Petroleum sales: 
; 1-5 drums 
: 6 - 26 drums 
: 26 - 125 drums 
: 126 - 250 drums 
: 250 and above 
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(1 drum - 40 gallons or 200 litres) 
Plantation 
Prepared food : 2 different types or less 

Research 
Resthouse 

: 3 or more different types 

Retail stores : Urban 
: Rural 

Road transport service 
Sea transport service 
Shipping service 
Stevedore service 
Speed-E-Gas sales: 

: I - 200 kilos 
: 201 - 300 kilos 
: 301 - 500 kilos 
: 50 I and above kilos 

Telecommunications : Urban 
: Rural 

Timber felling : permanent logging 
Timber sales: Walkabout 

: Chainsaw / frame 
Unfermented cocoa bean purchasing 
Used clothes sales 
Vehicle hire 
Video show : per year 
Wholesale store 
Doughnut cooking 

100.00 
150.00 
250.00 
450.00 
550.00 

500.00 
50.00 
80.00 

1,000.00 
250.00 
500.00 
180.00 
200.00 
200.00 

3,000.00 
300.00 

100.00 
150.00 

200 
350.00 

6,000.00 
150.00 

80,000.00 
300.00 
200.00 
50.00 

150.00 
150.00 
150.00 

1,000.00 
100.00 

Passed by the Isabel Provincial Assembly this 5th day of October 
1995. 

DANIEL DARA 
Clerk to Assembly 

Assented to by the Minister of Provincial Government this 25th day 

of October, 1995. 

ALLAN QURUSU 
Minister for Provincial Government 


