[Legal Notice No. 115] PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1981

(No. 7 of 1981)

ISABEL PROVINCE BUSINESS LICENCE (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE 1995

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ISABEL PROVINCE BUSINESS LICENCE ORDINANCE 1994.

Enacted by the Isabel Provincial Assembly

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

- 1. Short title and commencement.
- 2. Arrangement of sections.
- 3. Consideration before grant of licences.
- 4. Schedule 3.
- 1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Isabel Province Business Licence (Amendment) Ordinance 1995 and shall come into operation after assent by the Minister of Provincial Government and upon publication in the Solomon Islands Gazette.

Short title and commence-

2. The part of arrangement of sections - schedules to the Isabel Province Business Licence Ordinance 1995 entitled

Arrangement of sections.

- "6. Application for transfer of licence" is hereby deleted and substituted therfore the description "6. Conditions relating to botany, marine products, marine resource sales".
- 3. The Isabel Province Business Licence Ordinance 1994 is amended:

Consideration before grant of licences.

- (1) by repeal of section 6(2) and substituting therefore "in addition to any conditions which may be imposed under section 5(3) hereof, (i) money lending licences shall include conditions set out in schedule 5 hereof and (ii) botany marine resources sales and wildlife collecting licences shall include conditions as set out in schedule 6 hereof".
- (2) by amendment of section 6(7) by deleting the words "forms 1 schedule 1" where they occur and substituting therefor the words "schedule 7".

Schedule 3 to the Isabel Province Business Licence Ordinance 1994 is hereby repealed and the following new schedule 3 substituted therefor.

Schedule 3.

SCHEDULE 3

BUSINESS LICENCE FEES

CATEGORY OF BUSINESS	FEES
	\$
Abbattoir	150.00
Accountancy	200.00
Air Transport Service	2,500.00
Bakery: With machines & electricity	200.00
: Without machines & electricity	150.00
Banking - Branches	1,500.00
- Agencies	150.00
Beach trading - ship	500.00
- canoe	150.00
Bookshop	150.00
Botany	50.00
Brick or cement works	150.00
Building construction	250.00
Building rentals	150.00
Butchery	100.00
Cocoa bean purchasing - unprocessed	100.00
- processed	250.00
Copra Buying point	1,000.00
Copra purchasing (other than buying centres)	150.00
Engineering service	300.00
· ·	
Fibreglass repair	300.00
Fibreglass manufacture	350.00
Fisheries commercial (per ship)	3,000.00
Fish market	200.00
Fish purchase for resale (individual)	150.00
Fish purchase for resale (wholesale)	600.00
Furniture making	250.00
Hardware	600.00
Hiring services	600.00
Kerosene sales	150.00
Liquor sales - full retail	700.00
- beer retail	600.00
- occasional full (24 hours)	100.00 plus
\$20 per day or	
- occasional beer (24 hours)	50.00 plus
\$20 per day or	-
Marine resources sales (local buyers)	300.00
Mining : specified mining	10,000.00
: reconaissance	1,000.00
: prospecting	10,000.00
: mining	150,000.00
: alluvial mining	10,000.00
: gold dealers	10,000.00
: building materials	1,500.00

Petroleum sales:	
; 1 - 5 drums	100.00
: 6 - 26 drums	150.00
: 26 - 125 drums	250.00
: 126 - 250 drums	450.00
: 250 and above	550.00
(1 drum - 40 gallons or 200 litres)	
Plantation	500.00
Prepared food: 2 different types or less	50.00
: 3 or more different types	80.00
Research	1,000.00
Resthouse	250.00
Retail stores : Urban	500.00
: Rural	180.00
Road transport service	200.00
Sea transport service	200.00
Shipping service	3,000.00
Stevedore service	300.00
Speed-E-Gas sales:	
: 1 - 200 kilos	100.00
: 201 - 300 kilos	150.00
: 301 - 500 kilos	200
: 501 and above kilos	350.00
Telecommunications : Urban	6,000.00
: Rural	150.00
Timber felling : permanent logging	80,000.00
Timber sales: Walkabout	300.00
: Chainsaw/frame	200.00
Unfermented cocoa bean purchasing	50.00
Used clothes sales	150.00
Vehicle hire	150.00
Video show: per year	150.00
Wholesale store	1,000.00
Doughnut cooking	100.00

Passed by the Isabel Provincial Assembly this 5th day of October 1995.

DANIEL DARA Clerk to Assembly

Assented to by the Minister of Provincial Government this 25th day of October, 1995.

ALLAN QURUSU Minister for Provincial Government